

Cementir Holding: the Board of Directors approves consolidated results for the first nine months of 2014

- Revenue: EUR 714.7 million (EUR 741.4 million in the first nine months of 2013)
- EBITDA: EUR 127.7 million (EUR 116.0 million in the first nine months of 2013), up 10%
- Profit before taxes: EUR 63.7 million (EUR 39.7 million in the first nine months of 2013), up 60.7%
- Net financial debt: EUR 322.2 million (EUR 354.9 million at 30 June 2014)
- Performance and financial targets for 2014 confirmed

Rome, 10 November 2014 – The Board of Directors of Cementir Holding SpA, chaired by Francesco Caltagirone Jr., today examined and approved the consolidated results for the first nine months and third quarter of 2014.

Financial highlights

(millions of euros)	Jan-Sept 2014	Jan-Sept 2013	Change %	3rd Quarter 2014	3rd Quarter 2013	Change %
Revenue from sales and services	714.7	741.4	-3.6%	241.8	268.9	-10.1%
EBITDA	127.7	116.0	10.0%	49.3	54.0	-8.7%
EBIT	66.8	50.7	31.7%	29.2	33.0	-11.5%
Profit before taxes	63.7	39.7	60.7%	32.3	24.3	32.8%

Net financial debt

(millions of euros)	30-09-2014	30-06-2014	31-12-2013	30-09-2013
Net financial debt	322.2	354.9	324.9	370.6

Sales volumes

('000)	Jan-Sept 2014	Jan-Sept 2013	Change %	3rd Quarter 2014	3rd Quarter 2013	Change %
Grey and white cement (metric tons)	7,325	7,306	0.3%	2,419	2,703	-10.5%
Ready-mixed concrete (m ³)	2,635	2,751	-4.2%	838	965	-13.2%
Aggregates (metric tons)	2,536	2,309	9.8%	878	895	-1.9%



Group employees

	30-09-2014	31-12-2013	30-09-2013
Number of employees	3,086	3,170	3,165

In the first nine months of 2014, the Cementir Holding Group posted stronger results than in the corresponding period of 2013, in line with management's expectations. The excellent performance seen in Turkey and Scandinavia, along with the positive contribution of Egypt and the Far East, while below that of the previous year, made it possible to counter the difficulties experienced in the Italian market, despite the unfavourable impact of currency depreciations.

Revenue from sales and services amounted to EUR 714.7 million (EUR 741.4 million in the first nine months of 2013), down 3.6% compared with 30 September 2013, due to the decline in revenue in the Italian market and the adverse impact of more than EUR 52 million from the depreciation of the main foreign currencies against the euro. Assuming constant exchange rates, revenue would have amounted to EUR 766.8 million, up 3.4% over the previous year, mainly as a result of good performance in Scandinavia and Turkey.

Revenue in **Scandinavia** at constant exchange rates rose slightly compared with the same period of 2013, with performance varying between Denmark, Norway and Sweden. In Denmark, sales of both cement and concrete rose by around 3%, boosting revenue by about EUR 6 million. By contrast, in Norway, revenue in the local currency was essentially in line with the previous year as a result of a slight decline in quantities of ready-mixed concrete sold, offset by higher prices. In Sweden, revenue in the local currency fell as a result the slowdown in construction in the Malmö region, the area in which most of our subsidiaries' plants are located.

In **Turkey**, revenue denominated in the local currency grew by about 20% over the first nine months of 2013 thanks to the rise in volumes of cement sold (+3.4% compared with 2013) and the considerable increase in domestic sales prices for both cement and ready-mixed concrete. However, the depreciation of over 19% of the Turkish lira against the euro during the period meant that there was no increase in revenues expressed in euros.

In the **Far East**, revenue denominated in the local currency was stable overall compared with 30 September 2013 since, in China, the volume of cement sold and the sales prices remained in line with 2013 while, in Malaysia, volumes of cement sold declined as a result of works to expand plant production capacity, offset by higher prices. However, in 2014, both the Chinese yuan and the Malaysian ringgit depreciated against the euro and, therefore, revenue from the Far East expressed in euros fell by about 3.5% compared with the same period of the previous year.

In **Egypt**, revenue denominated in the local currency rose by around 6% compared with the first nine months of 2013 due to an increase in the average domestic sales price for cement, with volumes



remaining essentially in line with those of the same period of 2013. However, also in this case, this positive performance was not reflected in the financial statements translated into euros as a result of the depreciation of the Egyptian pound compared with the average exchange rate for the first nine months of 2013.

Finally, in **Italy**, the construction sector has shown no signs of recovery, with sales volumes of cement and ready-mixed concrete falling yet again compared with 2013, causing revenue to contract by over 20%.

Operating costs fell by 7.9%, from EUR 630.8 million in the first nine months of 2013 to EUR 580.7 million at 30 September 2014, benefitting from the currency depreciations against the euro discussed above and the savings achieved on the purchase of raw materials. More specifically, raw material costs fell by EUR 35.9 million compared with the first nine months of 2013, of which EUR 24.8 million was attributable to the positive impact of exchange rate gains and EUR 11.1 million to savings on the purchase of fuels and energy consumption achieved through a centralised procurement policy and plant efficiency gains. Personnel costs and other operating costs, amounting to EUR 111.9 million and EUR 176.9 million, respectively, fell by 3.6% and 5.3% compared with 30 September 2013, solely due to the positive impact of the currency depreciations. Assuming constant exchange rates, both of these items would have been in line with 2013.

EBITDA reached EUR 127.7 million, up EUR 11.7 million compared with 30 September 2013 (EUR 116.0 million) as a result of improved performance in Turkey and Denmark. The EBITDA margin stood at 17.9%, indicating a recovery in industrial profitability of 2.2 percentage points compared with the same period of 2013. Assuming constant exchange rates, EBITDA would have amounted to EUR 140 million, an increase of EUR 24 million over 30 September 2013 with an EBITDA margin of 18.3%.

EBIT, excluding depreciation, amortisation, impairment losses and provisions amounting to EUR 60.9 million, came to EUR 66.8 million, up 31.7% compared with 30 September 2013.

Financial management yielded a negative EUR 3.0 million, a substantial improvement over the previous year (-EUR 11.0 million) mainly a result of exchange rate gains arising from the appreciation of certain foreign currencies as against the euro, as well as the gradual decline in borrowing costs.

Profit before taxes amounted to EUR 63.7 million, a significant improvement over 30 September 2013 (EUR 39.7 million).

Net financial debt at 30 September 2014 amounted to EUR 322.2 million, an improvement of EUR 2.7 million compared with 31 December 2013, due to the positive cash flow generated by operations excluding developments in working capital, annual maintenance of plants and industrial investments of around EUR 46 million (EUR 44 million in 2013) and the distribution of dividends of EUR 12.7 million, double the amount distributed in 2013. It should be noted, however, that Group net financial debt improved by EUR 32.7 million in the third quarter of 2014, largely attributable to positive developments in working capital.



Total equity at 30 September 2014 amounted to EUR 1,103.8 million (EUR 1,029.4 million at 31 December 2013), excluding taxes on the profit for the period.

Performance in the 3rd quarter of 2014

In the third quarter of 2014 **revenue from sales and services** amounted to EUR 241.8 million, down EUR 27.1 million compared with the same period of 2013 (EUR 268.9 million in the third quarter of 2013), as a result of the continuing weakness of the **Italian market** (-EUR 7.1 million compared with the third quarter of 2013) and the slowdown in demand in the other markets in which the Group operates.

More specifically, in **Scandinavia**, sales of cement and ready-mixed concrete naturally slowed after a first half of the year marked by favourable weather, which led to a decline in revenue of around EUR 15.5 million compared with the third quarter of 2013.

By contrast, in **Turkey**, the drop in domestic demand was offset by increased exports of cement and higher average sales prices, leading to an increase of around 6% in revenue denominated in local currency. However, revenue posted in the third quarter of 2014 fell by around EUR 3.5 million in the financial statements translated into euros as a result of the depreciation of the Turkish lira against the euro.

In the **Far East**, revenue in the third quarter of 2014 was stable compared with 2013, but with performance varying between China and Malaysia. In China, revenue fell by around 10% as a result of the decline in the volume of cement sold, while in Malaysia revenue rose by around 9% as a result of rising export prices, which offset the decline in volumes sold.

Finally, in **Egypt**, revenue from sales fell slightly compared with the third quarter of 2013 as a result of the decline in volumes sold, only partially offset by the rise in domestic sales prices.

Operating costs came to EUR 195.0 million, down around EUR 20.8 million compared with the third quarter of 2013. Of the total improvement EUR 6.4 million is attributable to favourable exchange rate developments and EUR 14.4 million to actions undertaken by management. More specifically, the cost of raw materials and other operating costs, excluding the effect of exchange rates, fell by 7.0% and 9.1%, respectively, a result of efficiency gains made in procurement, production and logistics.

EBITDA and **EBIT**, amounting to EUR 49.3 and EUR 29.2 million respectively, fell by 8.7% and 11.5% compared with the same period of the previous year due to the decline in revenue reported in the third quarter of 2014. The EBITDA margin came to 20.4%, in line with the third quarter of 2013 (equal to 20.1%). Assuming constant exchange rates, EBITDA would have totalled EUR 51.2 million and EBIT would have amounted to EUR 30.6 million, for a more modest percentage decrease (-5.2% and -7.3%) compared with the third quarter of 2013.

Financial management yielded a positive EUR 3.1 million (a negative EUR 8.6 million in the third quarter of 2013), benefitting from the appreciation of certain foreign currencies against the euro,



especially the Turkish lira, in the third quarter of 2014, and the gains from the measurement of financial instruments used to hedge commodity prices, exchange rates and interest rates.

Profit before taxes amounted to EUR 32.3 million, up 32.8% compared with the third quarter of 2013.

Significant events in the first nine months

The improvements in results is not just the result of higher revenue in markets such as Turkey and Denmark, but also due to the improved structure of fixed and variable expenses resulting from actions undertaken by management in all markets.

With regard to **waste management**, Neales Waste Management, which operates in the UK urban and industrial waste management sector, completed the introduction of the new mechanical waste treatment system that should lead to improved efficiency in managing landfills and producing alternative fuel. Sureko, which operates in the Turkish industrial waste management sector, reported an increase in revenues of 3% and a substantial improvement in profitability compared with the same period of 2013 thanks to a different mix of recovered materials, particularly iron. Finally, Hereko, a Turkish municipal waste management company operating in Istanbul, continued start-up activities for full-scale operation.

Furthermore, in September, as part of the restructuring of the Group's shareholdings, Cementir Holding SpA transferred a 14% stake in the Turkish subsidiary Cimentas A.S. to the Danish group Aalborg Portland A/S, wholly-owned by Cementir Holding SpA. As a result of this transfer, the Aalborg Portland group now owns 85% of the Cimentas group.

Outlook

We do not expect any significant changes in developments in the fourth quarter of 2014 compared with the first nine months of the year. We expect the positive trends recorded in Turkey and Scandinavia to continue and to achieve our targets in the Far East and Egypt. We also expect the Italian market to remain weak.

The performance and financial targets for 2014 can therefore be confirmed, with the achievement of EBITDA of more than EUR 180 million and net financial debt of about EUR 280 million.



Massimo Sala, as the manager responsible for preparing the Company's financial reports, certifies, pursuant to Article 154-bis (2) of the Consolidated Law on Financial Intermediation, that the accounting information contained in this press release corresponds with that contained in company documents, books and accounting records.

* * *

Disclaimer

This press release contains forward-looking statements. These statements are based on current expectations and projections of the Group regarding future events and, by their very nature, are exposed to inherent risks and uncertainties. These statements relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur or exist in the future. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on them. Actual results may differ materially from those stated due to multiple factors, including: the volatility and deterioration of capital and financial markets, changes in commodity prices, changes in macroeconomic conditions and economic growth and other changes in business conditions, changes in atmospheric conditions, floods, earthquakes or other natural disasters, changes in the regulatory and institutional framework (both in Italy and abroad), production difficulties, including constraints on the use of plants and supplies and many other risks and uncertainties, most of which are outside the Group's control.

The consolidated performance figures for the first nine months and the third quarter of 2014 are attached.

Media Relations Tel. +39 06 45412365 Fax +39 06 45412300 ufficiostampa@cementirholding.it Investor Relations Tel. +39 06 32493481 Fax +39 06 32493274 invrel@cementirholding.it

Group website: www.cementirholding.it



Consolidated income statement

(EUR '000)	Jan-Sept 2014	Jan-Sept 2013	Change %	3rd Quarter 2014	3rd Quarter 2013	Change %
REVENUE FROM SALES AND SERVICES	714,670	741,362	-3.6%	241,836	268,944	-10.1%
Change in inventories	(17,202)	(2,959)		(470)	(1,482)	
Other revenue [*]	10,967	8,455		2,944	2,325	
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE	708,435	746,858	-5.1%	244,310	269,787	-9.4%
Raw material costs	(291,922)	(327,838)	-11.0%	(100,446)	(112,315)	-10.6%
Personnel costs	(111,902)	(116,080)	-3.6%	(36,203)	(37,668)	-3.9%
Other operating costs	(176,928)	(186,919)	-5.3%	(58,357)	(65,790)	-11.3%
TOTAL OPERATING COSTS	(580,752)	(630,837)	-7.9%	(195,006)	(215,773)	-9.6%
EBITDA	127,683	116,021	10.0%	49,304	54,014	-8.7%
EBITDA margin %	17.87%	15.65%		20.39%	20.08%	
Amortisation, depreciation, impairment losses and provisions	(60,898)	(65,313)	-6.8%	(20,113)	(21,039)	-4.4%
EBIT	66,785	50,708	31.7%	29,191	32,975	-11.5%
EBIT margin %	9.34%	6.84%		12.07%	12.26%	
FINANCIAL INCOME (EXPENSE)	(3,052)	(11,040)	72.4%	3,130	(8,642)	136.2%
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES	63,733	39,668	60.7%	32,321	24,333	32.8%
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES margin %	8.92%	5.35%		13.36%	9.05%	

* "Other revenue" includes the income statement captions "Increase for internal work" and "Other operating revenue".